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Jan Polatty

From: , Poppe, Samantha C <PoppeS@gao.gov>

Sent: { Friday, October 19, 2012 7:49 AM (

To: Teeshla Curtis \W\\L/ )

Cc Jan Polatty; Deirdra Singleton; Bryan Kost; John Supra

Subject: RE: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC mm
{o-2Z

Teeshla:

We have received the completed questionnaire and appreciate the effort to get these responses to us.

I have one hopefully quick clarification question for 5aii re: break out of reason for eligibility. The response shows that
3% of enrollees are eligible due to increased earnings and 84 % are eligible due to increased child support:

a) Into what eligibility category do the other 13% of enrollees fall?

b) This response tells me that most enrollees in your state are eligible for TMA due to increased child support
payments. This is contrary to all other state responses for this question we’ve received—the vast majority of
their enrollees are eligible due to increased earnings). Of course, if this is the case in your state, there is
absolutely nothing wrong with it, | just want to make sure that | interpret and understand your response

correctly.
Thank you, ,
| RECEIVED)
Samantha
Samantha C. Poppe ocT 2 2.2012
Senior Analyst, Health Care - . Departmeatof Hoelf & Hman Senvces
U.S. Government Accountability Office OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Phone: (202) 512-5981
Fax: (202) 512-4619
Email: poppes@gao.gov

From: Teeshla Curtis [mailto:CURTIST@scdhhs.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2012 5:41 PM

To: Poppe, Samantha C

Cc: Jan Polatty; Deirdra Singleton; Bryan Kost; John Supra
Subject: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC

Ms. Pope:

Attached please find the completed report on South Carolina’s utilization of TMA. Please let me know if you need
additional information.

|
g%’ la %}W;‘{Z

Administrative Coordinator

Office of Information Management

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
1801 Main Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29202



(803) 898-2502

Confidentiality Note

This message is intended for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information, including health information, that is privileged, confidential, and the disclosure of which is
governed by applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible to dehver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this 1nfonmatlon is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

If you have recelved this in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the related message.



Jan Polatty

From: Jan Polatty

Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2012 2:51 PM
To: Teeshla Curtis

Cc: Deirdra Singleton; John Supra
Subject: RE: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC

Just a follow-up. Have we completed this? Thanks, Jan.

i
From: Teeshla Curtis§
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2012 4:23 PM
To: Jan Polatty
Cc: Deirdra Singleton; John Supra
Subject: RE: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC

Done,

From: Jan Polatty

Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2012 4:20 PM
To: Teeshla Curtis

Cc: Deirdra Singleton; John Supra

Subject: RE: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC

Can you contact Samantha Poppe to let her know the information is forthcoming, please? Thanks, Jan.

From: Teeshla Curtis
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2012 4:07 PM
To: Jan Polatty
Cc: Deirdra Singleton; John Supra
Subject: RE: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC
|
We are still trying to pull together the expenditure data. All the eligibility information is complete. Michael has
contacted fiscal (no response). He’s still working on it now and will try to contact others to get this data.

Teeshla

From: Jan Polatty

Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2012 11:06 AM
To: Teeshla Curtis

Cc: Deirdra Singleton; John Supra

Subject: RE: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC

Just a follow up —today is due date on the survey to be completed. Thanks, Jan.

From: Jan Polatty

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 2:48 PM

To: John Supra

Cc: Deirdra Singleton; Anthony Keck; Teeshla Curtis
Subject: FW: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC



Please complete the.attached survey for us. Thanks, Jan.

From: Poppe, Samantha C [mailto:PoppeS@gao.gov]
Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 1:35 PM

To: Jan Polatty

Subject: GAO Study on Medicaid TMA-SC

Mr. Keck:

| am contacting your office about a Government Accountability Office (GAQ) study on states’ use of Transitional Medical Assistance
(TMA) in their Medicaid programs, which has been initiated by Senator Hatch of the Senate Committee on Finance and
Representative Pitts of the House Energy and Commerce Committee. GAO would like a Medicaid official in your state to answer a
small number of questions related to your TMA program, which are included in the attachment. Our Congressional requesters
believe these data could provide a key starting point for determining the appropriateness of extending additional funds to this
program in future budget cycles.

|
Attached to this email ybu will find a short questionnaire regarding your TMA program. We ask that you—or whomever you
designate on your behalf—— send answers to these questions back to me as soon as possible, but preferably no later than Thursday,
October 11, 2012.

Thank you for taking the time to participate in this study. | would appreciate it if you would confirm that you received this email and
provide a point of contact for future inquiries related to this effort. Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Samantha

Samantha C. Poppe

Senior Analyst, Health Care

U.S. Government Accountability Office
Phone: (202) 512-5981

Fax: (202) 512-4619

Email: poppes@gao.gov



